

No. 07-1547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIZABETH AGUILERA, PHILLIP ARELLANO,
BENJAMIN BARDON, AND HECTOR RAMIREZ,
Petitioners,

v.

LEROY BACA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SHERIFF OF THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
LYNN E. BLAIS
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

RICHARD A. SHINEE
ELIZABETH J. GIBBONS
GREEN & SHINEE, A P.C.
16055 Ventura Boulevard
Suite 1000
Encino, California 91436
(818) 986-2440

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

October 8, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IN THE PETITION WAS PROPERLY PRE- SERVED AND ADDRESSED BY THE COURTS BELOW	1
II. THE CONFLICT ON THE CORRECT APPLICATION OF <i>GARRITY</i> AND ITS PROGENY IS DEEP AND ENDUR- ING, AND HAS BEEN ACKNOWL- EDGED IN THE LOWER COURTS FOR MANY YEARS.....	4
III. PETITIONERS' REASSIGNMENTS FOR EXERCISING THEIR FIFTH AMEND- MENT RIGHTS WERE PUNITIVE.....	6
IV. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IN THE PETITION IS IMPORTANT AND CAN- NOT BE RESOLVED WITHOUT THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	7
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	9
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) ...	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1931 (2008)	9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	7
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	3
<i>Nelson v. Adams, USA</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	3
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	7
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	9
<i>Sher v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1924 (2008)	4, 11
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Comm'r of Sanitation:</i>	
392 U.S. 280 (1968)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
426 F.2d 619 (2d Cir. 1970).....	6
<i>United States v. Friedrich</i> , 842 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Saechao</i> , 418 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005)	10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST.:

Amend. I..... 9

Amend. V (Self-Incrimination Clause)1, 2, 3,
4, 5, 6, 7

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of
1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 *et seq.* 9

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C.
§ 2000e *et seq.* 9
